## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL AMENDING TITLE VIII, GOVERNMENT CODE, CHAPTER 805 FEE SCHEDULE, SECTION 805.030 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND SECTION 805.050 BUILDINGS AND ZONING

**WHEREAS**, the City of Republic, Missouri ("City" or "Republic") is a municipal corporation and Charter City located in Greene County, Missouri, being duly created, organized, and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the City of Republic has recognized the need to continually review and revise the Municipal Code of the City of Republic, Missouri to enhance clarity, simplify unnecessary complexity and eliminate ambiguity, meet the evolving demands and/or needs of the citizens when in accord with the City's mission, vision and values, and to ensure compliance with applicable state law and regulation, and

**WHEREAS,** the City has identified a need for amendments and additions to Republic Municipal Code Sections 805.030 and 805.050, relating to the fees administered and collected by the City's BUILDS Department.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Title VIII, Government Code, Chapter 805, Section 805.030 Alcoholic Beverages, and Section 805.050 Buildings and Zoning, are hereby amended as follows:

805.030 Alcoholic Beverages

Fee Amount		
	Fee Unit	<b>Code Section</b>
\$22.50	Original package	600.040.1(a)
\$150.00	Original package	600.040.1(b)
\$52.50	By drink	600.040.1(c)
\$450.00	By drink	600.040.1(d)
\$450.00		600.040.1(e)
\$300.00		600.040.1(f)
\$300.00		600.040.1(g)
\$300.00		600.040.1(h)
	\$150.00 \$52.50 \$450.00 \$450.00 \$300.00	\$150.00 Original package  \$52.50 By drink  \$450.00 By drink  \$450.00  \$300.00

BILL NO. 22-32 Page 1 of 7 ORDINANCE NO. 22-

Schedule of License Fees - Sunday Sales Additional Fees

Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Unit	Code Section
Intoxicating liquor	\$300.00	Original package	600.040.2(a)
Restaurant bars	\$300.00		600.040.2(b)
Amusement places	\$300.00		600.040.2(c)
Common eating and drinking places	\$300.00		600.040.2(d)
Liquor by the drink - charitable organizations	\$300.00		600.040.2(e)

## **Permits**

Permit Name/Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Unit	<b>Code Section</b>
Temporary permit	\$37.50	By the drink for certain organizations	600.040.3(a)
Tasting permits	\$37.50		600.040.3(b)
Late Fee	\$12.50	If paid before January 31	605.010(D)
Late Fee	\$25.00	If paid after January 31	605.010(D)
Liquor Catering Permit	<u>\$20</u>	Per day	600.040.3(c)
Temporary License	Cost of Associated License X 90 / 365		600.040.4

## 805.050 Buildings And Zoning

Building Fees			
Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	Code Section
Electronic Payment Financing Surcharge	Up to 2.7%	Per credit card/debit card transaction	
Development Plan Review	\$1000	Cost of Review	Section 405.230(A)(2)
Special Use Permit Processing Fee	\$350	Paid at receipt of application	Section 405.230(A)(2)
Architectual Review: Third Party Architectural Review Internal Architectural Plan	Direct Reimbursement of Consultant \$50 per Hour		

Review			
Rezoning Processing Fee	\$500	Paid at receipt of application	
Appeals to the Board of Adjustment	\$1000		Section 405.980(A)(1)
No Contract of Sale Penalty	\$500	Each parcel of land	Section 405.980(A)(1)
Minor Subdivision Procedures	\$250		Section 410.120(A)
Major Subdivision Application for Preliminary Plat	\$500 plus \$2.00 per lot		Section 410.140
	Water Qty X Linear Ft \$.40		
	Sewer Qty X LF \$.40		
	Stormwater Qty X LF \$.30		
Construction Permit	Roadway/Sidewalk Qty X LF \$.25		Section 410.210(F)
	Service Connection \$10.00 Each		
Fire Hydrant Testing	\$35.00 each		Section 410.210(F)
EMA Impact	\$30.00 per acre		Section 410.210(F)
Plan Review Fee	10% of total Infrastructure Construction Inspection Fees, Fire Hydrant Testing, and EMA Impact Fees		Section 410.210(F)
Major Subdivision Application for Final Plat Fee	\$350.00	Payable with application	Section 410.230
Sign Permit & Inspections	\$100		Section 415.130(A)(1)
Easement/Right-of-Way Vacation	\$350		
Grading Permit	\$100		
Annexation			
Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	Code Section

Annexation Processing Fee	\$350.00 + \$10/ Acre over 5 Acres	Cost of Review	Section 435.010(A)
Per Pt			
Building Permits	1		ı
Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	Code Section
Local Multiplier	0.0035		Section 500.050(E)(1)
New Residential Building and Additions Permit	Fee = Gross Floor Area X Sq. Ft. Building Valuation Data X Local Multiplier	Requiring multiple inspections	Section 500.050(E)(4)(a)
Residential Remodels	Fee = Area of Work X Sq. Ft Building Valuation Data X Local Multiplier X .75	Requiring multiple inspections	Section 500.050(E)(4)(a)
Residential Building Permit Inspection Fee	\$50.00	Remodels, alterations, or renovations that require only a single inspection	Section 500.050(E)(5)(b)
New Commercial Buildings and Additions	Fee = Gross Floor Area X Sq. Ft. Building Valuation Data X Local Multiplier X Area Modifier	Requiring multiple inspections	Section 500.050(E)(6)(a)
New Commercial Shell Building	Fee = Gross Floor Area X Sq. Ft. Building Valuation Data X Local Multiplier X Area Modifier X .75	Requiring multiple inspections	
Commercial Remodel	Fee = Area of Work X Sq. Ft. Building Valuation Data X Local Multiplier X Area Modifier X .75	Requiring multiple inspections	Section 500.050(E)(7)(a)
Commercial Building Permit Inspection Fee	\$50.00	Commercial remodels, alterations, or renovations that require only a single inspection	Section 500.050(E)(7)(b)
Accessory Structures less than 200 Square Feet	\$20.00		Section 500.050(E)(8)(a)
Accessory Structure Greater than 200 Square Feet	Fee = Gross Floor Area X Sq. Ft. X Local Multiplier		Section 500.050(E)(8)(a)

**Miscellaneous Permits** 

Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	<b>Code Section</b>
Swimming Pool Permit	\$100.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Above Ground Pool Permit	\$25.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Fence Permit	\$20.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Fence Over 7 Ft Permit	\$50.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Demolition Permit	\$50.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Occupancy Change Permit	\$50.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Ground Level Porch/Deck Permit	\$20.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Elevated Porch/Deck Permit	\$50.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Temporary Structures Permit	\$50.00		Section 500.050(E)(9)
Uncategorized Work Permit	\$10.00	Per \$1,000 of construction cost for uncategorized work	Section 500.050(E)(9)
Building Permits for Which Construction Did Not Commence Administrative Fee	30% of Original	Percentage of Permit (refund of permits over \$50, if under \$50 then no refund) 70% Refunded to Customer	Section 500.050.11(b)(1)
Renewal of Expired Permit	50% of Original		Section 500.050(E)(10)
Work Done without a Permit	2X Permit Fee		Section 500.050(E)(12)(a)
Reinspection Fee	\$50.00	See Section to circumstance that reinspection penalty applies	Section 500.050.12(b)
Floodplain Development Permit	\$100		
Plan Review Fees	I		
Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	<b>Code Section</b>
New Plan Review Fees	\$50.00	New Single or Two Family Residential Building or Addition	Section 500.050(E)(13)

Remodel Plan Review Fees	\$25.00	Single or Two Family Residential Remodel	Section 500.050(E)(13)
Multi Family Plan Review Fee	10% of Permit Fee - \$50.00 minimum	Multifamily Residential Building or Addition	Section 500.050(E)(13)
Revised Residential Plan Review	\$100		
Residential Plan Review	\$100		
Commercial Plan Review Fee	10% of Permit Fee - \$50.00 minimum	Commercial	Section 500.050(E)(13)
Emergency Notification System	m Impact Fees		
Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	<b>Code Section</b>
Emergency Notification System Impact Fee	\$30.00	Per Acre Fee	Section 500.060(A)(1)
<b>Excavations Permits</b>			
Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	Code Section
Right-of-Way Permit for adjacent property owner	\$25	Base Fee for Review	Section 510.100
Right Of Way Permit for non- adjacent property owner	\$100	Base Fee for Review	Section 510.100
Right Of Way (ROW)	\$100	Section 510.100	
Right Of Way (ROW)	\$100	Cost Per Boring	Section 510.100
Street Cut Repair Base Fee	<u>\$1000</u>	Cost Per Repair	<b>Section 510.100</b>
Street Cut Repair (greater than 20 SF)	\$1000 + \$25(Total SF of Cut - 20)	Cost Per Repair	Section 510.100
Right of Way Fees			
Fee Name	Fee Amount	Fee Units	<b>Code Section</b>
Application for Franchise or ROW Use Agreement Deposit	\$500.00	For Review	Section 515.040(B)
Small Wireless Facility Attached to City Owned Pole	\$200.00	Per Month Fee	Section 515.050(I)(5)(a)
			L.

Administrative and Zoning Fee	\$500.00	Per Wireless Antenna	Section 515.050(I)(5)(b)
Application Fee	\$100.00	Per Small Wireless Antenna	Section 525.070(C)(1)
Application Fee	\$500.00	Installation, Modification, or Relocation Per Pole	Section 525.070(C)(2)
Rate for Collection of Small Wireless Facility to a Pole Owned by the City	\$150.00	Per Pole Per Year	Section 525.070(D)(1)

EXPLANATION(S) - Matter in underlined, bold-face type in the above is added language. Matter in strikethrough in the above is deleted.

**Section 2**: The City Administrator, or his/her designee, on behalf of the City, is authorized to take the necessary steps to execute this Ordinance.

**Section 3**: The WHEREAS clauses above are specifically incorporated herein by reference.

**Section 4**: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage as provided by law.

**Section 5:** The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any provision hereof is declared invalid, unconstitutional, or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular Missouri, this day of	lar meeting of the City Council of the City of Republic,, 2022.
Attest:	Matt Russell, Mayor
Laura Burbridge, City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	
Megan C. McCullough	

BILL NO. 22-32 Page **7** of 7 ORDINANCE NO. 22-

Megan McCullough, City Attorney